GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4644
ANSWERED ON:25.08.2010

CULTURAL PROJECTS IN MAHARASHTRA
Bhujbal Shri Sameer

Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of cultural projects undertaken in Maharashtra with the assistance of the Union Government; and

(b) the amount of funds sanctioned and released during the last two years, Project-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR PLANNING AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRIV. NARAYANASAMY)

(a) & (b): The details of Cultural Projects undertaken in Maharashtra and the amount sanctioned and released during the last two years are as under:-

S.No. Name of the Cultural Project Amount sanctioned and released during the last 2 years.

(1) The functions relating to Quit India Rs. 20 lacs was released during 2008-09.
Movement under the commemoration of

150th Anniversary of First War of

Independence, 1857 was organized by

the State Government of Maharashtra

during 2007-2008.

(1ii) Establishing Raman Planetarium at No funds has been released during the last 2 years.
Raman Science Centre at Nagpur and

Sub Regional Science Centre at

Solapur.

(1iii) Schemes for Financial Assistance to Rs. 267 lacs Professional Groups and individuals engaged for specified Performing art projects.

(iv) Scheme for Building Grant to Cultural Rs. 10.77 lacs
Organizations

(v) "Modernization of Museums in the Metro Rs. 1060 lacs Cities" Scheme- Grant in aid to Chattrapati Shivaji Maharaj Vastu

Shangrahalaya, Mumbai.

(vi) Setting up of Multi-Purpose Cultural Rs. 100 lacs Complex at Nanded, Maharashtra
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